

No. 23-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

DEANDRE GORDON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HAROLD MAY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Daniel Woofter  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &  
WOOFER LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 362-0636  
*dw@goldsteinrussell.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i  
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 2  
INTRODUCTION..... 4  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5  
I. Factual Summary ..... 5  
II. Procedural History ..... 7  
    A. State criminal proceedings ..... 7  
    B. State direct review ..... 8  
    C. Petitioner’s federal habeas case ..... 11  
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION..... 14  
I. The Circuit Courts Are Deeply Divided  
    Over The Question Presented. .... 15  
II. The Question Presented Is Important..... 21  
III. This Case Is A Good Vehicle To Decide The  
    Question Deeply Dividing The Circuits..... 25  
CONCLUSION ..... 27

Appendix A, Sixth Circuit Single Judge Order Denying COA (Apr. 25, 2023) .....	1a
Appendix B, District Court Decision Denying COA (Nov. 9, 2022).....	15a
Appendix C, MJ Report And Recommendation To Grant COA (Aug. 22, 2022) .....	28a
Appendix D, Ohio Court of Appeals Initial Decision (Aug. 18, 2016) .....	101a
Appendix E, Supreme Court of Ohio Decision Reversing And Remanding (Jan. 16, 2018) .....	116a
Appendix F, Ohio Court of Appeals Decision On Remand (Apr. 26, 2018) .....	130a
Appendix G, Ohio Court of Appeals Order Denying Application (Dec. 19, 2018) .....	149a
Appendix H, Sixth Circuit Panel Order Denying Rehearing (June 23, 2023).....	159a
Appendix I, Sixth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing (Jul. 10, 2023).....	161a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2018).....	i, 14, 24, 25, 27
<i>Cromartie v. GDCP Warden</i> , No. 17-12627, ECF No. 26-1 (11th Cir. Mar. 26, 2018) .....	20
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 929 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 930 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 936 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	9, 26
<i>Hutchinson v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 21-10508, ECF No. 12-1 (11th Cir. Apr. 29, 2021) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Blair</i> , 2022 WL 2032929 (8th Cir. Jan. 21, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 430 (2022).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023).....	5, 15, 19, 22
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 2023 WL 4851623 (8th Cir. July 29, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023).....	19, 21
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011).....	26

<i>Jordan v. Epps</i> , 756 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015) .....	17, 18, 22
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015).....	5, 15, 17, 22, 23, 26
<i>Lotter v. Houston</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 26993 (8th Cir. Aug. 23, 2011) .....	20
<i>Mann v. Moore</i> , No. 13-11322, ECF No. 27-1 (11th Cir. April 8, 2013) .....	21
<i>Mann v. Palmer</i> , 713 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>McGill v. Shinn</i> , 16 F.4th 666 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Melton v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 778 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	i, 14, 24, 25
<i>Rafidi v. United States</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 21327, at *1 (6th Cir. July 31, 2018).....	21
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 37756 (8th Cir. Sept. 7, 2018) .....	19
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	12, 15, 18, 20
<i>Taylor v. Bowersox</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 3522 (8th Cir. Feb. 24, 2014) .....	19

<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	9
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	9, 26
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 839397 (8th Cir. Mar. 4, 2022) .....	19
<i>Wellborn v. Berghuis</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 22931 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2018) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , 858 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2017).....	19

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. const. amend. VI .....	2, 4, 8, 9, 10, 25, 26
U.S. const. amend. XIV .....	2, 9, 25

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) .....	i, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	i
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	11, 22, 24
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	11



**Rules**

3d Cir. Loc. App. R. 22.3 (2011)..... 16  
4th Cir. Loc. R. 22(a)(3) (2023) ..... 16
